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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS

DOCKET NO., 981488-T{

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF DONNA KIM
BEFORF THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
(Appearing on behalf of Accutel Communications, inc.)
February 17, 2000

Please state your name and business address.

My name is Donna Kim and my business address is Accutel Communications, Inc., 100
East Sample Road, Pompano Beach, FL 33064-3584.

In what capacity are you employed?
t am the President of Accutel Communications, Inc.

Are you familiar with the facts concerning the initiation of Show Cause proceedings
against Accute! by the Flerida Public Service Commission?

Yes. Accutel has responded to the Show Cause proceedings by its Response dated
September 7, 1999, a copy of which is attached to this testimony as Exhijbit DK-1. -

Do you adopt Exhibit DK-1 as part of your direct testimony?
Yes.

Was an audit conducted of Accutel by agents of the Florida Public Service
Commission?

(02/17/00 13:22; jotfax #702;Page 2/3

Yes.
Did you review the audit report?
J
= a0
Yes. < ‘v
T~
P , o
Was the report accurate in its findings of fact and conclusions? b 5
>3l
No. }‘ —
g; o
Did you peint out the deficiencies of the audit? ‘g.j x
S o
[
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A, Yes, partially by written response which are contained in Section 5.0, Company
Comments, in Exhibit JMR-1. (Exhibit DK-2)

. Do you adopt the Company Comments in Exhibit DK-2 as your direct testimony?
A. Yes.

Q. Did you alsa discuss other deficiencies in the audit report with members of the
Caornmission stafft

A Yes,
Q. Does this conclude your testimony?
A. Yes.

February 17, 2000

Danna Kim |/

EAPleadings\Donna Kim Direct Testimony-FL.wpd
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RECEIVED

BEFORE THE SEP 0 9 1999
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CMU
In Re: Order to Show Cause
Proceedings Against Accutel
Communications for Unlawful Docket No. 981488 Ti
Billing Practicas in Violation Order No. PSC-00-1619-5C-T1

of Section 365.10{1) and
Section 364.604(2), £.5. and
Insufficient Management
Capability pursuant to Section
364.337(3), F.5.

Response of Accutel Communications, Inc.

T0 QOrder to Show Cause Jssued Aygust 18, 1999

NOW COMES Accutel Communications, Inc., {"Accutel") and, in Response to the
Order to Show Cause issued August 18, 1999, respectfully represents as follows:

1. in December, 1997, Accutel entered into an Agresment with
Telecommunications Service Center, a Florida corporation, {*T5C"), which provided that TSC
would assume all billing and collection functions on behalf of Accutel. As part of that
Agreement, a Third Party Payment Agreement was executed by Accutel, TSC and OAN
Sarvices, Inc. A copy of the Third Party Payment Agreement is attached as Exhibit 1.

2. By virtue of the terms of Exhibit 1, TSC received all the billing proceeds from
Accutel's biilings from OAN.

3 The terms of Exhibit 1 continued in effect until Accutel and TSC entered into
Amendment Number One to the Third Party Agreement on or about May 7, 1998.
Amendment Number One is attached as Exhibit 2.

4, Although Accutel and TSC executed Exhibit 2 on or about May 7, 1998, OAN
did not execute the Amendment at that time and the Amendment did not bacome effective
until sighed by OAN. +

5 Under the initial arrangement between Accutel and TSC, TSC was given access
1o Accutel’s data as contained in the data bank of OAN.

6. TSC was not cut off from the OAN data bank until about mid-June, 1998.

7. With access to Accutel’s data in the OAN data banks, TSC was able to enter
billing information to OAN without the knowledge of Accutef.

8. Accutel did not leam of the continued access to its data in the OAN data base
DOCUMFNY Wi MBI S -DATE
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untll mid-june, 1998, at which time it caused QAN to stop allowing TSC access.

3 in the Spring of 1998, Accutel enterad into agreements with certain calling card

companies ta bill their charges and to provide carrier service when the calling cards were
used.

10.  Among the calling card companies for which Accutel became the billing agent
in the Spring of 1998 were Estate Planning Services, Inc., d/b/a EPS Telecom, Public
Communications, Inc., and American Network, Inc.

11.  Copies of the calling card billing agreements between Accutei and Public
Communications, Inc., and Accutel and American Network, Inc., are attached as Exhibits 3
and 4, respectively.

12.  The calling cards distributed by EPS and Public Communications (“PT"} and
American Network, Inc., ("AmerNet") contained a monthly recurring fee of $4.95 and a one
time activation fee of $4.95, Usage charges for the fong distance charges incurred by use of
the card were 1o be billed monthly by Accutel.

13.  Ali of the billing for the foregoing, including activation fees, monthiy recurring
charges and usage charges was to be done for Accutel by TSC through OAN Services.

14. At the same time as it was acting as a billing agent for the calling card
companies, Accutel continued to be a reseller of long distance services to customers who
designated Accutel as thair primary interexchange carrier.

15.  With respect to the calling card companies, Accutel was a billing agent, billing
the card-companies’ charges to their customers, and in such cases the customers did not
change their long distance carriers and no PIC charges were made or contemplated.

16.  Inthe following cases as set forth in the list by the Division of Consurmer Affairs
in the 171 complaints alleging cramming against Accutel, Accutel was acting as a billing agent
for a calling card company.

Billing Number Calling Card Company *
407 453 8516 EPS

561 790 5432 - EPS

561 795 4286 EPS

407 860 1976 PT

941 379 0895 EPS

941 922 5058 EPS

850 656 5468 PT

561 791 1522 EPS

305 682-0725 EPS
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561 963 5878
561 968 0710
407 668 4941
407 668 8068
941 763-1795
305 949 5889
407 253 6196
407 3801772
305 891 0871
407 574 2967
850 871 3609
904 743 9835
813 907 9566
904 734 9232
407 860 4238
407 323 4925
813872 8752
954 797 7726
850 926 4659
613 989 8037
305 231 8689
850 747 8935
407 886 8611
561 687 9675
850 862 8808
407 957 8422
941 983 8041
934 584 5655
561 776 0040
407 277 8044
850 513 3178
561 795 8874
561 746 4788
561 588 7573
904 734 4830
561 686 7039
561 964 1666
850 913 0663
954 525 8463
305 235 9376
561 798 2109
561 785 8960
305 325 0876
305 253 4842
407 349 5776

85pP-413-6250
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305 251 8703 PT

352 796-6484 EPS

305 252 4726 EPS

561 627 4558 EPS

407 322 6427 EPS

561 369 0693 EPS

407 574 7372 EPS

407 860 3602 PT

850 271 9555 EPS

305 553 2628 EPS

407 574 5120 EPS

407 321 5177 EPS

561 743 2972 EPS

B50 638 3889 EPS

352 429 4688 EPS

561 793 6755 EPS

561 626 5900 PT

904 752 6313 EPS

561 465 4726 ) EPS

941 424 0433 EPS

305 889 1762 EPS

904 441 1367 EPS

561 967 9961 EPS

941 637 8646 EPS

954 680 6102 EPS

954 431 7384 EPS

904 756 7896 EPS

561 966 9799 EPS

813 719 7153 EPS

904 355 4887 EPS

904 455 3902 EPS

305 233 8772 EPS

954 704 0351 EPS

352 860 1623 . EPS

305 858 7292 EPS “

904 789 5782 EPS

904 445 9417 EPS

B850 562 0012 PT

407 952 1837 EPS

904 677 8575 EPS

954 987 6775 EPS

561 966 9799 EFS

904 441 1367 EPS

561 966 9524 EPS

941 732 7737 - EPS
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30% 949 6267 T
561 689 4994 EPS
941 954 4036 EPS
407 823 8020 EPS
954 722 3514 EPS
954 983 3325 EPS
352 331 4837 EPS
561 8790177 EPS
954 436 2076 EPS
561 879 0030 EPS
407 238 0803 EPS
407 860 2500 EPS
813 Bo6 8877 EPS
407 671 3190 EPS
561 287 1192 AmerNet
561 687 3736 EPS
850 271 1748 EPS
561 547 2494 EPS
561 471 1074 . EPS
561 793 3274 EPS
561 564 0764 : EPS
561 795 8874 EPS
813 894 6434 EPS
941 4993 4111 EPS
561 478 1366 EPS
352 683 1129 EPS
561 744 5111 EPS
941 482 8015 EPS
3057701717 EPS
954 7394378 PT
305 571 9676 PT
561 790 4639 EPS
561 733 4672 EPS
407 699 9610 ) EPS
941 453 0996 EPS -
561 833 9698 EPS
941 729 9437 EPS
561 967 7244 EPS
941 746 4560 EPS
954 763 5024 EPS

17.  The following cases as set forth in the list by the Division of Consumer Affairs
show usage or charges by Accutel without any indication that Accutel was the billing agent
for calling card companies, i.e. a switch of the customers primary interexchange carrier to
Accutel and the billing of usage charges or monthly service charges in accord with Accutel’s
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tariffs:

Billing Number

561 589 0825
864 235 4827
864 269 0403
813 677 0294
813 525 2324
813960 1274
954 566 9797
813 398 0067
813 653 4555
305 274 1956
941 355 5245

18.  The folowing cases as set forth in the list by the Division of Consumer Affairs
show no charges billed by or in behalf of Accutei:

Billing Number

305 638 2020
608 362 7777
B13 752 8378
813 978 1346

19.  The remaining Billing Numbers not discussed above consist of accounts
attributable to TSC which were inserted into the Accutel billing process without permission.
TSC was having internal problems in the Spring of 1998 and this resulted in many erroneous
billings being processed by TSC as the billing agent for Accutel. An example of the problems
recurring at TSC at this time is set forth in Exhibit 5 attached.

20, The information utilized to establish the billing agent relationship with respect
to specific Billing Numbers was taken from the information provided by OAN Services, Inc.,
to Louis |. Yambar, Regulatory Analyst, Florida Public Service Commission 6n December 17,
1998, which Accutel obtained during a deposition of Ronald Evans, OAN Services, in late
August 1999,

21.  Partof the evidence relied upon by the Commission in its Order to Show Cause
is stated to be that Accutel has provided credits or refunds in 155 of the 171 alleged cramming
violations.

22.  Thefactthat Accutel was diligent and attempted to handle the grievances of the '

calling card customers is in no way evidence of cramming by Accutel who was the billing
agent for the calling card companies, any mare than OAN’s actions in crediting all of the 155




ey mem w s WL oUUTH LI~ Loy PSC LEGAL

PAGE &6

DOCKET NO. 981488-T1

EXHIBIT TEW-5
PAGE 7 OF 15

calling card customers Is evidence that OAN commitied cramming violations by billing the
calling card companies’ charges.

23.  With respect to the balling card customers Accutel performed as a billing agent
just as OAN was a billing agent,

24, Withrespectto the customers that Accutel switched to its long distance service,
the monthly service charge by Accutel was pursuant to its tariffs and required to be charged
to its customers,

25. During the period in question, there was no legal requirement that billing
companies require calling card companies to pravide evidence or proof of authorization for
the issuance of a telephone calling card.

WHEREFORE, Accutel raquests that the Commission find that it did not violate Section
364.10(1) or Section 364.604(2), F.S. and to further find that Accutel did not viclate Section
364.337(3), F.5; and,

Accutet further requests that the Order to Show Cause heretofore issued against it be
dismissed.

Dated: September 7, 1999
ACCUTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

By: EARLY, LENNON, PETERS & CROCKER, P.C.
Its Attorn

By

DaCidG “Crocker -
900 Comerica Building

Kalamazoo, Ml 49007

(616) 381-8844
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THIRD PARTY PAYMENT AGREEMENT

MMMPMW(&"MM&M@%M‘&X&

December, 1997 between Payee (“Telecommundcations Service Center'"), a Florida ecorporation,
with offices at 412 E. Madison Street, Suite 1200, Tampa, FL 33602 , OAN Services, Ince
{("OAN™), =z Texas corporztion whosc principal business address is 9255 Corbin Averme,
Nortiridge, California 91324, and Customer ("Nortel, Inc. "), a Florida corporation whose principal
place of business i3 1060 5. Federal Hwy, Suite A, Dalray Beach, F1. 33444,

W,Cmmnhnmmmmmmﬁyuormimwehm
obligation 1o Payes; and

WHEREAS, Customer and Payes desire to have QAN Services make payments directly to
Payee on behalf of Customer ; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals and the mutual covenatts and
conditions contained herein, the partics agres &s follows:

1. Cugtomer's payment obligation shall be made by the following method (subject to the
comditions and limistions stated below):

(a8  OAN agrees (o remit directly to Payes during the term of this Agreement all of the
Available Funds (as defined below). For purposes hereof, "Available Funds™ means the amount of
fimds required to be remittsd 1o Customer by OAN pursuant o the Billing Services Agretment
provided, that any charges, fees, expenscs, and other amounts payable to OAN pursuage to the
Billing Services Agreemnent or under the Account Purchase Agreement dated January 1, 1997
betwest OAN and Custorner shall in no event constitute Available Funds, .

2 Customer agrees to indemnify and hold Payee harmiess fom any liability, damages or costs

incwrred, agising out of or relxting to the lawful exaeise by Psyee of i rights under this
Agreement.

3 Payee snd Customer acknowledge and agres that QAN shall have no obligation or liability
hereunder Whatsoever (as a guarantor or otherwise) resulting from or arising out of the failure of
&ny party heretd to comply with the terms of this Agreement. Customer and Payes hereby agrees to
ideronify and hold hamuless OAN, its emplayees, agents, representatives, and affiliates
(collectively, the "OAN Indemnitees™), from any claimn, action, liwsuit, Joss, liability, damages, or
costs (including, without limitation, amomey's foes and expenses) [collectively "Damages”)

121697 ' e
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th:utcnedagains:.orincumdhy.an?OANIndmnit&tellﬁnglooruisingmofawhom
Inderrmitee’s performance (or failure 1o perform) under this Agreement other than Damages relating
o or arising out of JAM Indemnitee's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

4. Customer 4t the time of execution of this Agresment, warrants and reprasents 1o Payee, that:
@ mcﬂmudomdeﬁwmdpafommcofﬁsmmmdulymwaﬂ
netessary cOIPOrate action on its part and is not in conflict with its charter or bylaws, o any statnta,
Judgment, decres, rule or regulation binding upan it, and does ot constituts o breech of or defanit
under apry indenture, contract ar agresment by which ft is bound; (b) rio consent or approval of any
trustee or holder of any indebtedness or obligation, and no consent or approval of, or taking of any
other action with respect 10, and governmental guthority is necessary for execution, delivery, of
performance of this Agreament; () this Agreament is legal, valid, binding, aud enforceable against
itinzccordmccw-imitsmm.mbjﬂbm&mimﬁmmhymofq@yorby
bankruptey o similar laws; (d) it is a corporation validly existing aud ih good standing imder the
kaws of the jurisdiction of its ineorporation and it has adequate corporste power to enter into and
peform this Agreement; and (¢) there are no actdons, suits or proceedings pending o, to its
knowledge threatened against or affecting it in any court or before any governmental commission,
board or authority which, if adversely datermined, will bave a mpaterially adverse cffoet on its
ability to perform its obligations.

5. This Agreement shall automatically terminate on Japuary 1, 2000, or without any action on
the part of any perty hereto upon the effectivencss of the tepmination of the Billing Services
Agresment or the Account Purchase Agreement. Notwithstmmding the foregoing, the provisions of
paragraph 2 and 3, sbove, shall survive any such termination.

6. This Agreement shall inure 1o the benefit of the parties hereto, end their respective valid,
{egal representatives, successors und assigns; however, neitber QAN nor Customer shall have the
right to as€ign its obligations under this Agreement without the writen consent of Payee, which
¢onsent shall not be unreasonably withheld No assignment by Payee of its rights and obligations
hersupder shall be effective until such time as notice thereof is dalivared to each of OAN md
Customer. g

7 If legal proceedings are injtiated to enforce any term or condition of this Agresment, the
prevailing party, ag determined by a coust of compesent jurisdiction, shall be entitied 1o reassnable
aemey's fees and costs from any party which did not prevail in such praceedings. The povetming
law of this Agreement shall be that of California, and the jurisdiction for any proceeding heretmder
shal] be the state and federal courts of the mevopolitan Los Angeles area. '

8. Wherever one party is permitted or required to give notics to another party hereumder, such
notice will be deemed given if actually delivered or on the third day after posting, if masled by first-

1211637 2 SW_M
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class,posugeprepaifi,udadd:essedwthepitlymeiﬁngﬂwhmﬁmﬂiﬁnﬂ&miﬁfmh&e
ﬁrstpmgbuphoft!:xs&gu;m. A;}yﬂpugmayumyﬁmechmgeiuﬂMMno&ﬁuﬁon
purposcs by notifying the other party in writing as provided in this paragrap, b § seiting forth

new address and the date on which it will become effective. P the

9. Nothing in this Agresient may be relisd upon, or is intended for the benefit of paty
other than Payee, OAN, and Customer. ' ' =

10._ This Agroement constinntes the entire agreement among the parties with respect o the
mh;ﬁmmhmfmdﬁmmmmdm&uﬁnzswwmmmmuwﬁcﬁm
- not fally axpressed herein, No amendment of this Agreement shall be effective unless perfoumed in

a wnhng signed by the parties hereto.

This Agreernent is effective as of this 16 day of Decamber, 1997,

Customer Payee
By: 0&—' By.-
Title: ; &’3" o Title:

OAN Services, Inc.®
By: M———x

Title: _ Viem F2es,

121897 k) dpry we
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FROM 7 QN SERVICES INC BMEQUT FONE ND. @ 8197oeiEes fpr. @1 1998 hlﬂ 2

-

AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE TQ THE THIRD PARTY PAYMENT AGREEMEN
DATED DECEMBER 16, 1607 .

NORTEL, INC. AND
OAN SERVICES INC (THE "AGREEMENT")

This Amendment to the Agrsamant shall bacome affactive M 1808,
(‘Npundm.m")

WHEREAS, Customar and Pyse, ss both terms are defined in the Agreamaent, desire
to tenminate tw payment by OAN 0 Payee of all Avallabie Funds, &9 provided in the
Agresment .

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties sgres as follows:
1. cmmemhmmmumnwmmmmmm
this Amendment, OAN shall cosss the remittance of Available Funds 12 Puyees pursuant

to the Biling Sefvices Agreoment, Account Purshase Agroeament, dated January 1.
1997, and the Agreamaent. .

Z. AlomﬂmmdmnduuuﬂmmmMMMﬂnhmmmd
sifect Inthe svert of 8 conflict briwesn this Amendmant and tha Agreamant, the

Amandment shall prevai.

Sustom Payos:
Tite: o Tite:
QAN Stﬂl@) § 2 E

By:

Thie: _.&L‘L?Hiﬁ‘“—t .

HardeA/ TEG
Amandeait Namere Gng
Third Party Payrardl Agteament
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. $00 Serviot & Calling Curd
The ead uscr Will be billest tee (ollowing:
$4.95 per month billlng fee (MRC)
$4.95 one tioe activarios fic VRE)

mw»ﬁmﬁ:ﬁsum
e PC will receive 74% of all revanue tofiested by OAN.
mummugggﬂmmwm.

ected ryvese 19 Sefioed s afl ravsass caliscted froe menthly foag,
ﬁfmunmn;uu.wmpmmmuc-m by OAN,
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$4.96 per month fou (MRC)

of MRC Fes
$1.05 To ACCUTEL

~ $3.30 To ANI

g

PAGE 13 OF 15

of NRG Fee (Activation Chwrge)

1 68 To AGCUTEL
:3.30 Ta AN}

15 por minie. .
iﬁimmﬁwnx'ﬁ%«anm per month eech custamer

bb%
fagtoring from the tactarad funds. fraun the billing
mcmusfudﬂf“‘:'mmmm-mm
All remaipiog enies WR ba pad

CHMPANY.

g WNESS WHEREOE, the putes have exacuted this
1* doy of Agrid, 1998

b
By- .
7 7

tuméﬁ%ﬁz————-—
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BEACK Law FIRM. P.A.
ATTRANEYS 47 Law
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AfRAs ARDr 283

Jen I S, om May £, L958 o

VIA FACSIMILE AND FIRST CLASE MATL SERVICE

Ma. Cindi Brane

Consumer Sarviees Départmon:

fsath Carvilus

Public Sarvice Corsmission

PO Drxwer 11645

Cotumbiz, SC 29211

RE:  Questons fram Connmmer Scrvice Departmeant © Telsooremomicusions
Servies Canter.

Diowr Cindi:

Hal $henkiand fomp Teiscommuniontions Sarvise Cazter, Ine, (“TSCT™) callnd
tadey to tall me that you have aakd ther to repand i some questiogs relaing to Accutol’s
actvis hate in Sowh Careling. Becuase of the loogstanding reletiotuitis becweeas this lxw forn
deSCLﬁmefmmumudlmnutnmmuhwm

Eh] Wtumth:nlmnnﬂnp berwaen Aceml and TSCT?

TSCI's Reupanss: Accusl xad TSCT bave s contrachonl relaionsip thzough wiieh TSCT
ey long dirmnee toll calling dotd] provided by Aceomel, snd than rvews £0d bills Ser o
ealls.

) Why wees catain Scoucly Caraling lany distones sonpumers billad fox miarstae
aﬂlbynHM(mnnudWﬁrMummmmm
pexind by snather cxpver (TSCI).

TSCI's Remonse: QAN and USHI are billing agents whe Jnve billing agreements with
masy local eschange emviers (VLECs”). TSCT bills calls for ielf and other
inteTexchangs carriary such as Accute] through bath OAN and USBL TSI ecsived &
mehﬁhufmmwmunmmmmomﬁubmu TSCTis
informed that OAN billed voder Acopesl’s game the isterstate cglls placed fom South
Capoling, bug miscead ths inaytate cuils, OAN sent thess and sther Tejecsad slia baak to
TSCI in the coure of their apgoing esinaes relatiopship,

Thass oulls ara rejected for vazious, aften technical, rassons, Ons of the reasons
' (eomtinued . )
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Ma. Cindi Swoae
May 4, 1991

W

ﬁrﬁmmmwlybmuOAwamluﬂiﬂhuhﬁﬂm
authority. Thi is appaventy e retson tha: OAN sejected the South Casaling inseastamn
calls TSCT had submitied for Ascural,

Cartain TSCT empioyess beve the opgoing job tesubrnit rejected calls for re-
hilling. mdﬁnuwwmmmuuwmmmd

mmmmmunumm:ﬂuﬁuunmmgma
\ntraxtate mitharity. mm«mmmmmmmm:
misake by the TSCL smployee.

um.umummmmmwm
mmmmnmmmmwamnmmm Whas
w:aﬂsmmmmm“h&mﬁmmhmm _
ummﬂwm”mmﬁiuhpm“m
Accusal mmummm»usmaummm'gmm
MmplummEMmi:mTSﬁ'swm Aguin this mismake was a1
ipnocant dampeenery eeax by the TSCT amployee.

TSCImdmmihlvebanwmmemlvewty Muql&y
uristng ous of this usforrousre set of cireumITACEs. TSCI infisems me g they have rapaid of
mmmm“muﬁﬂmmnfmorwﬂs).mw 1
perasmally helieva it is impomant o note tht these custmars autqmmymdqun
Srom the long distance service, TECT mhmds o continue this raimiusament process in the event

Immmammwmdmmmm memmd
bsdm;mwammyumswmﬂﬂywhwmm
acexrred. Tsammmwmmmmu;mmwm
occws i the funme. ﬁdmam&uthmbmhcmumwnkplmﬂwmmm
mmbmﬂﬂnmmwummmmamm-ﬁsﬁﬂ

With kind regards, 1 s
Verpmpuly yours,
JFRfs J¥n F. Beach

oe; WT. Bal Shaokimnd
BAAMPRLTEIE WY o
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3.0 Company Comments

This chapter contins the company’s comments in response to the audit report.  These
cormnments are included verbatim.

Pg. 4, 1* paragraph: In the Audit Report, it states that the FPSC Staff obtained information from
other states where AccuTel [sic] has undergone disciplinary proceedings. For the record, I would
like it noted that no decision’s [sic] have been rendered against Accutel Communications, Inc., ot
any fines levied as of this date by California Public Utilities Commission, the Tennessee Regulatory
Authority and Tennessee’s Office of the Attomey General.

1.4 The report also states that Accutel Communications, Inc., did not fully cooperate with the audit.
Which | disagree with, Accutel Communications, Inc., made every effort in responding to all
requests, and [ was informed that the last request for information was not reccived in your office.
However it was sent to Mr. Hallenstein during the last week of December 1999 and a copy of the
request that was sent was offered today via fax, but I was informed due to the deadline, that it was
too late. It is still available for review and I will fax it to the BRR immediately.

2.1 It's stated that Accutel Communications, Inc., began operating as a telemarketing service
provider, Accute]l Communications, Inc., has never had or never acted as a telemarketing service
provider. Please note since the beginning of its incorporation Accutel Communications, Inc., has
been a Switchless Jong distance service provider. All of its customer base was procured by
outsourcing to telemarketing firms.

It also states that the BRR requested documentation of the total count of customers in Florida, as
mentioned in the onsite interview, due to the unique billing and rating system Accutel
Communications, Inc., parchased, an adaptive request 1othe software company would be necessary
to run such a query, and depending on their time frame, schedule and cost it would be made
available, The request was put in to the software company for the report.

It also states that no current financial statements were supplied, with exception to the audited
Financial Statement for year ending 1997. Accutel Communications, Inc., recently had jts financial
records audited by a firn called Singer, Lewak and Company in November of 1999, for year ending
1998, and is currently {a]waiting the firial andited statements so we can release them. As soon as
the audited financial statements are available we will make them available to the FPSC and BRR.

2.2 BRR's request for specific duties and management responsibilities of Mr. and Mr, Soteide, in
their second request, was answered, Mr. and Mrs. Soreide are not responsible for any operations
of Accutel Communications, Inc. Accutel Communications, Inc., is incorporated as a “S”
corporation and any earnings or compensation to the shareholder would be eamings according to
the operation of a “S™ cosporation.. [N]Either Mr. or Mrs. Soreide draws a salary from Accutel
Communications, Inc.. Ms. Kim is coropensated by a weekly salary paid by a Staff’ Leasing firm,

25 COMPANY COMMENTS
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In the Order to Show Cause, I would like it noted for the record that while Accute! Communications,
Inc., acted as a billing agent for other companies, a majority of the complaints generated was during
that period. Since Accutel Communications, Inc., ceased doing business with such companies, and
no longer acts as a billing agent, the complamts against Accwtel Communications, Inc., bas
decreased dramatically. While Accutel Communications, Inc., has had its share of problems, we
believe in our current position can function quite effectively as a Switchless long distance reseiler.
We also believe that a majority of the problems and complaints did stem from Accutel
Communications, In¢., acting as a billing agent and entering into a contract with TSC, which took
complete control of AccuTel’s [sic] customer base and billing agreements with OAN, Which to date
TSC has not returned. With the purchase of the new software, and its enhancements, it has given
Accutel Communications, Inc. better control over it's [mc] provisioning and billing of its customers
and management of it’s [sic] base.

Sincerely,

Donna Kim, President

COMPANY COMMENTS 2
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS

In re: initiation of show cause
proceedings against Accutel

)
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Communications, Inc. )
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that a true and correct copy of DIRECT TESTIMONY OF
DONNA KIM BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (Appearing on
behalf of Accutel Communications, Inc.) and Exhibits have been furnished by U. S. Mail
this 17" day of February, 2000, to the following:

C. Lee Fordham

Staff Counsel

Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd.

Gerald L. Gunter Bldg.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Debbie L. Ellis, Notary Public
Kalamazoo County, Michigan
My Commission Expires: 2/12/02

Early, Lennon, Peters & Crocker, P.L.C.
900 Comerica Building

Kalamazoo, Ml 49007

616-381-8844




